
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
7.00 pm, Wednesday 4 December 2019 
St Laurence Centre 
37 Bromley Road 
Catford, London  
SE6 2TS 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2019 

 
3 - 16 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

17 - 20 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Parking policy update 
 

21 - 122 

5.   Cycling 
 

123 - 134 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

135 - 160 

7.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 4 December 2019.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 28 October 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Suzannah Clarke, Louise Krupski and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Mark Ingleby and Pauline Morrison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Penfold, Councillor Brenda Dacres (Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport (job share)), Councillor Sophie McGeevor 
(Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport (job share)), Tony Leach (Parks for 
London), Anne Slater (Lewisham Green Spaces Forum), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager), Kheng Chau (Senior Planning Lawyer), Viv Evans (Head of Programmes), 
Christopher Howard (Environmental Protection Officer), Jon Kanareck (Lewisham 
Homes), Martin Ryan (Head of Environmental Services) (Lewisham Homes), Geeta 
Subramaniam-Mooney (Director of Public Protection and Safety) and David Syme 
(Strategic Planning Manager) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Suzannah Clarke declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to 

item four as member of an organisation that bids for funding to hold events in 
local parks. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 The Committee discussed the responses from Mayor and Cabinet – the 

following key points were noted: 

 Members believed that the suggested policy for pubs should be 
strengthened. 

 It was recognised that the policy would be an advance on the previous 
proposal – but there was concern that the presumption against 
development did not specify the types of pubs that should be protected. 

 Members believed that historic (20 century and earlier) purpose built 
pubs- especially those that served as landmarks and key locations on 
high streets- should receive additional protections. 

 Members welcomed the response on the redevelopment of Catford – 
however concerns were reiterated about the necessity for new 
infrastructure (including transport and services) to enable any new 
development (and serve existing communities). 

 Members also reiterated their request for a ‘civic strategy’ for Catford – to 
recognise the town centre’s importance as the civic centre of the borough. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2 David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) responded to a question from the 
Committee - the following key point was noted: 

 Modelling had been carried out by the Greater London Authority which 
indicated that 2600 homes could be delivered in Catford within the 
existing capacity of the transport network. 

 
3.3 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee recommends that the proposed policy for pubs in the 
upcoming local plan should be strengthened. 

 It is recognised that proposals from officers would be an advance on the 
previous position regarding local pubs – but there is concern that the 
intended presumption against development does not specify the types of 
pubs that should be protected. 

 Members believe that historic (20 century and earlier) purpose built pubs- 
especially those that served as landmarks and key locations on high 
streets- should receive additional protections. 

 
4. Parks management review evidence session 

 
4.1 Jon Kanareck (Director of Resident Service, Lewisham Homes) and Martin 

Ryan (Head of Environmental Services, Lewisham Homes) were invited to 
address the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Lewisham Homes brought its services back in-house from Glendale in 
2015. 

 The process had been successful and customer satisfaction had 
increased by 20%. However – there were cost implications as a result of 
bringing the service in-house. 

 Work had taken place with community organisations to increase access to 
green spaces for Lewisham Homes’ residents. 

 
4.2 Jon Kanareck and Martin Ryan responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 Lewisham Homes maintained the quality of its in-house service through a 
rigorous programme of inspections. 

 Employee conditions and pay had improved as a result of brin
[...]
rk that they did for parks. 
Their contributions should not be underestimated. Further consideration 
should be given to supporting parks that did not have user groups to 
ensure that they did not fall behind. 

 
4.9 In the Committee’s discussion, the following key points were also noted: 

 It was recognised that friends groups and volunteers were a vital resource 
for parks. 

 The Committee recognised that the parks service was performing well. 

 Members were concerned about the costs of bringing the service in-
house. It was proposed that the service should stay contracted to 
Glendale. 

 Members recognised concerns about the need to manage the 
performance of the in-house parks service. 

 Members were concerned about the lack of accessible play facilities in 
the borough. 

 Members believed that there should be a play strategy for the borough – 
that would take into account the needs of all user groups. 

 The Committee welcomed the contribution of user groups to the delivery 
of parks services – however- it believed that there should be a volunteer 
management framework for parks as well as a strategy for engagement 
(to ensure that parks without user groups did not miss out on 
opportunities for support; to ensure that roles and responsibilities were 
defined between user groups and the parks service and; to ensure that 
adequate succession planning could be put in place). 

 Members wanted to better understand whether there were opportunities 
for the Council to provide commercial maintenance and management 
services to private spaces in the borough. 

 Members reiterated concerns about the balance of meadow land/space 
for biodiversity and other spaces in parks. 

 The Committee noted concerns about the quality of spaces for sports in 
the borough. It was noted that there should be a balance of spaces for 
different activities in parks – and that these could work harmoniously 
together. 

 
4.10 Resolved: that the evidence for the Committee’s review be
[...]
gnificant future developments would be the expansion 
of the ultra-low emission zone. Consideration would be given to the 
mitigating factors required for the areas around the south circular that 
were not due to be included in the zone. 

 One of the key messages from Transport for London was that people 
would need to use their cars far less – and that there would need to be a 
greater shift to other forms of transport. 

 
5.2 Christopher Howard and Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney (Director for Public 

Protection and Safety) responded to questions from the Committee – the 
following key points were noted: 

 The issue with personal air quality sensors was that they were only 
indicative of air quality. However – one of the benefits of personal air 
quality sensors was that they could be used for comparisons before and 
after interventions. 

 The air quality monitor project would help people to better understand the 
appropriate uses and reliability of residents monitoring air quality. 

 There was a variety of different air quality monitoring equipment being 
used by residents – some people were also building and using their own. 

 Lewisham had 50 sites with diffusion tubes – that were adjusted against 
national and reference sites. 

 There were close connections between the work to improve air quality 
and the climate emergency action plan. 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

8 

 Research into the 20mph speed limit found that in areas that were likely 
to be congested – the speed limit helped to keep traffic moving and would 
be likely to reduce pollution. In areas of low congestion – the speed limit 
might increase vehicle emissions because engines did not operate as 
efficiently at low speeds. Nonetheless – it was believed that lower speed 
limits made the roads feel safer for pedestrians and cyclists 
(consequentially reducing emissions overall). 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions – the following key points were also noted: 

 The quality of the Council’s equipment for monitoring air quality was very 
high. The issues that had been identified were with residents monitoring 
air quality. 

 The Council should publicise more information about air quality and air 
quality monitoring. 

 It was noted that the 20mph speed limit had mixed effects on air quality – 
but it was recognised that the limit was safer for pedestrians (who were 
more likely to survive being hit a vehicle travelling at 20mph than at higher 
speeds). 

 Members welcomed the planned future rollout of healthy neighbourhoods 
programme. 

 
5.4 Councillor Sophie McGeevor addressed the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 Lewisham’s air quality was monitored by Kings College London – which 
was one of the world leaders in air quality monitoring. 

 Lewisham’s 50 air quality monitoring stations (combined with three 
permanent sites and the new super site) allowed modelling to be carried 
out to a high degree of accuracy across the entire borough. 

 Monitoring did not have to be carried out on every street in the borough in 
order for the Council to develop a picture of air quality across the 
borough. 

 The quality of Lewisham’s monitoring had been recognised by the GLA in 
response to the air quality management plan. The super site had also 
been placed in the borough in recognition of the quality of local 
monitoring. 

 There were issues with people doing their own monitoring – on one hand 
it was helpful because it drew attention to the poor quality of London’s air. 
However – there were instances in which home monitoring was different 
to the Council’s monitoring. This could be for a number of reasons 
(including the possibility that the monitoring was being carried out over 
varying time periods, for different durations or of different pollutants). It 
was important that people had confidence in the quality and accuracy of 
Lewisham’s monitoring. 

 The Council’s monitoring indicated that air quality across the borough was 
poor – as was the case with
[...]
e free to submit its own 
application for development. 

 The Committee noted the funding that had been provided by the 
government for the delivery of the station and it highlighted the 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

11 

importance of securing developer contributions for affordable housing and 
other infrastructure projects. 

 Members were concerned about the development of the proposed ‘faith 
centre’ for the development in Surrey Canal Triangle and the potential use 
of community infrastructure levy (CIL) or section 106 (planning obligation) 
funding for this purpose (Kheng Chau (Senior Planning Lawyer) informed 
the Committee that the Council’s regulation 123 CIL list stated which 
infrastructure could benefit from CIL monies and it specifically excluded 
places of worship). 

 Members were uncertain what opportunities and influence they had to 
ensure that any development in Surrey Canal Triangle would meet the 
needs of the local community (and any future community) in 2019 (and 
beyond) rather than 2011. 

 The Committee expressed concern about the significant changes that had 
taken place in Surrey Canal Triangle since 2011, including: the loss of the 
sports centre; the development of the train station with the use of public 
funds and the change of the proposed multi-faith centre into a ‘cathedral 
sized’ church for a single faith group. 

 Members reiterated their concerns about the status of the developer 
‘Renewal’ – in terms of its corporate set up and its capacity to carry out 
the development. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the Committee would share its views with Mayor and Cabinet 

as follows – 

 The Committee welcomes the advances in discussions between all 
parties regarding the future development of Surrey Canal Triangle. 

 The Committee is concerned about the lack of any new analysis1 
regarding the needs of existing and potential future communities in Surrey 
Canal Triangle and it recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should seek 
assurances that further deta
[...]
bers. 

o That there should be additional work carried out to develop monitoring 
protocols for parks – and that this might include work with parks user 
groups. 

o That the playing pitch strategy should work in combination with the 
Council’s approach to bio-diversity. 

o That planting should be carried out - where possible - to support bio-
diversity. 

o That consideration should be given to the development of an 
integrated pest management policy. 

o That the Committee would welcome further information about national 
capital accounting. 

o That there should be recognition of the social value of cafes in park 
and that the management of cafes should be linked with the Councils 
broader policy objectives. 

Page 15



 

 
 
 

14 

o That the Council should carry out a review of historic features, 
memorials and special areas of planting in parks and open spaces 
when it took on the management and maintenance of parks and open 
spaces. 

o That there should be renewed cooperation between Lewisham Homes 
and the insourced parks service. 

 
9.3 The Committee agreed all of the components of its referral on the draft SPD 

(7.4). 
 

10. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
10.1 Resolved: that the Committee’s comments under items three and seven be 

referred to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at: 22:15 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 16



Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 2019-20 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2) Other registerable interests 
(3) Non-registerable interests 

 
2. Disclosab
[...]
ember 

 
  

 

P
age 157



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

for Community Sector 
 

P
age 158



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2019
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Parking policy update
	04 Appendix 1 - Public Consultation Summary
	04 Appendix 2 - Staff Consultation Summary
	04 Appendix 3 - Parking permits issued in Lewisham r1
	04 Appendix 4 - Recommended New Parking Charges
	04 Appendix 5 - Pay and Display review
	04 Appendix 6 - Criteria for disabled parking places
	04 Appendix 7 - Minor Parking Projects Criteria 2019
	04 Appendix 8 - PROPOSED CPZ criteria

	5 Cycling
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - work plan 041219
	06 Appendix C - Key decision plan 041219




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, 
Pauline Morrison and James-J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Seamus Adams (Parking Service 
Manager), Alexandra Crush (Transport Policy and Development Manager), Josh Learner 
(Cycling and Walking Programme Manager) and Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public 
Services) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2019 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Louise Krupski declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to 

item four as a member of Lewisham Cyclists; and a non-prejudicial interest 
in relation to item five as a member of ‘zip-car’. 

2.2 Councillor James-J Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
item five as a member of ‘zip-car’. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Cycling 
 
The agenda was varied to consider this item before the parking policy update. 
 
4.1 Josh Learner (Cycling and Walking Programme Manager) introduced the 

report. He noted that there had been more emphasis on cycling in the past 
year due to the Council’s development of the healthy streets initiative - in line 
with the Mayor of London’s transport strategy. 

 
4.2 Brian Turpin from the Lewisham Cyclists was invited to address the 

Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Lewisham Cyclists welcomed the report. 

 The proposals for the A21 corridor were vital to ensure the future of active 
travel in the borough. Its implementation would create a ‘tipping point’ in 
encouraging people to cycle and walk, rather than using their cars. 

 Healthy neighbourhoods and quiet way programmes were welcomed – but 
it was important that there were strategic links to London-wide cycling 
infrastructure. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 The Cyclists believed that there was more work that could be done in and 
around Deptford Church street (following on from the work being carried 
out for the construction of the Thames Tideway Tunnel) to link cycling 
routes in the area with the wider strategic cycling network. 

 An outline feasibility study for Deptford Church street would be welcomed 
(this might draw on section 106 or community infrastructure levy funding). 

 There had been a recent fatality in Catford at a junction which was 
recognised for being dangerous. Urgent improvement works were 
needed. 

 
4.3 Josh Learner and Alex Crush (Transport Policy and Development Manager) 

responded to questions from the Committee – the following key points were 
noted: 

 There were ongoing discussions between the Catford regeneration/road 
realignment and A21 corridor teams at Transport for London (TfL) and the 
Council to ensure that both pieces of work would be integrated. 

 TfL was undertaking further modelling on the road layout in Catford– to 
determine the best options. Further meetings between key parties were 
forthcoming. 

 e-scooters were illegal in London. It was possible that the law would change 
in the future – but the by-law being agreed by London Councils should be 
flexible enough to accommodate the use of e-scooters. 

 The Council had made it clear to TfL that it wanted to protect the green 
spaces adjacent to the A21 as part of any upgrade to the cycling network. 

 The current approach to the allocation of spaces in bike hangars could be 
better coordinated and managed. This was something that officers 
intended to do in future. 

 Officers had also been in discussion with Lewisham Homes about the 
potential to put bike hangars on housing estates. The plan was to start 
doing this from next year. 

 There was 93% occupancy of cycle hangars in the borough. The hangars 
were installed by the Council and managed by ‘Cycle Hoop’ (which was a 
company based in Sydenham). Residents were charged an annual fee 
(£60) for maintenance. 

 The Council did not receive ongoing revenue from the hangars. 

 Cycle Hoop provided an online map of all the cycle hangars in the borough. 

 Further work could be done to determine whether cycle parking had been 
included by any wards as a priority for local community infrastructure levy 
funding. 

 The Council’s approach to assessing demand was based on the numbers 
of requests received from residents in specific areas. It was recognised 
that more promotion could be carried out. More engagement would be 
carried out as part of the approach to delivering the healthy 
neighbourhoods schemes. 

 The Council had recently appointed a part-time ‘healthy streets’ officer. It 
was possible that this officer could be tasked with carrying out more work 
with employers in the borough to support cycling and the provision of 
cycling infrastructure – however – their time was limited and had to be 
prioritised accordingly. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 New cycling schemes were being developed ‘holistically’ to ensure that they 
took account of the surrounding environment – as well as the potential to 
use those routes at different times of the day and night. 

 Work was being carried out by Govia Thameslink Railway – following a 
consultation period – to determine which of the proposals made through 
the ‘passenger benefit fund’ were feasible and deliverable. 

 Once that work had been completed - a workshop with councillors and 
other stakeholders would be set up to determine the priorities for delivery 
through the fund. 

 Officers had submitted an official response to the Rotherhithe movement 
plan detailing concerns about the potential impact on Trundley’s Road. 

 Lewisham had submitted a number of proposals to mitigate the impact of 
the plans. 

 Funding had been committed to the Waterlink Way crossing at Southend 
Lane. A design and plans had been developed and officers were currently 
carrying out a procurement process with the ambition of starting works 
early next year for completion by autumn 2020. 

 There were a number of dockless bike operators in London. 

 Electric dockless bikes were comparatively expensive to hire but it was 
hoped that innovation would lead to reductions in costs. 

 Consideration would be given in the future to the management processes 
for dockless bike operators (with specific reference to the locations in 
which dockless bikes could be ‘parked’ by users). 

 
4.4 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members were supportive of the rollout of bike hangars across the borough. 

 Members also asked about the potential for a borough wide 
communications campaign to support the delivery of the A21 spine. 

 There was a discussion about the proposals for the redevelopment of 
Catford – and the delivery of a ‘cantilever’ bridge extension for the bridge 
over the Hayes line. 

 Members noted the dangerous conditions for cyclists in Catford and 
committed to raising the issue of cycling again in future discussions about 
the redevelopment of the town centre.  

 
4.5 Resolved: the Committee agreed to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet 

(see item 7). 
 

5. Parking policy update 
 
5.1 Ralph Wilkinson (Director of Public Services) introduced the report. He 

provided an overview of the consultation and set out an overview of the key 
changes that were going to be proposed to Mayor and Cabinet. He reported 
that the consultation had received the highest number ever of responses to a 
Council consultation and that consultees were broadly in agreement with the 
changes that had been proposed (with some exceptions). 

 
5.2 Ralph Wilkinson and Seamus Adams (Parking Services Manager) responded 

to questions from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 



 

 
 
 

4 

 There was a process for Lewisham Hospital to request permits for members 
of staff. 

 There was a type of parking permit that could be issued by London 
Councils for healthcare staff. 

 There were 126 parking permits issued to Lewisham Hospital. 

 Officers recognised that more work needed to be carried out with the 
hospital in order to encourage sustainable forms of travel. 

 Any surplus generated by the parking service had to be spent on parking 
and highways related activities. 

 In order to limit the ability of people to bypass the controls on short-term 
parking bays (by using mobile payment to pay for parking remotely) 
officers were intending to change some two hours bays to ‘one hour’ no 
return operation. 

 Plans were being developed enable carers to easily access short-term 
parking permits to enable them to carry out their duties. 

 The proposed charges for carers’ permits would be met by the Council and 
the NHS. The new system would allow for the better capture of data in 
relation to the use of carer permits – and better targeting for those in the 
most need. 

 The future roll out of technology for short term parking would enable the 
collection of useful data. Eventually, this would enable differential 
emissions based charging for short term parking. It would also allow for 
the setting of different charges in different areas of the borough. 

 It was agreed that a balance needed to be struck between a number of 
different issues. It was recognised that the implementation of fifteen 
minute parking slots might encourage drivers to make more regular (and 
possibly unnecessary) short journeys. The collection of data would 
provide more information about the extent of short journeys and allow the 
Council to focus future enforcement and policy changes. 

 There were proposals to make improvements to the Holbeach carpark in 
Catford – it was intended that these would include: new lighting and 
CCTV as well as an enhanced cleaning schedule. 

 Officers had consulted on a range of charges for an hour’s parking - on a 
scale from nothing to £2. The most popular response was £1.20. A 
charge of £2 an hour was being proposed (with the ability to pay in fifteen 
minute slots). 

 It would be difficult to predict the income from the changes to the parking 
policy. This was because the proposals were designed to bring about 
change in behaviour (encouraging drivers to opt for less polluting 
vehicles) and it could not be predicted how quickly that behaviour would 
change. 

 The expansion of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone into the borough in 2021 
would force substantial changes to people’s behaviour. 

 The issue of parking was emotive – finding a balance between competing 
issues was a difficult balance to find. Nonetheless, officers believed that 
they had managed to find that balance in the current proposals. 

 There were plans to review the Council’s parking pages on the website. 
 
5.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 



 

 
 
 

5 

 The Chair recognised the quality of the report and the high quality of the 
consultation process that had been carried out. 

 There was a disagreement in the Committee about the appropriate charge 
for parking in the borough. Some members believed that the prices for 
parking should be higher (in order to encourage people to use public 
transport or other more sustainable forms of transport) – other members 
were concerned about the potential impact of increasing charges on the 
viability of high streets as well as on people who had become reliant on 
using cars (the examples of people with limited mobility; women 
concerned about safety at night time and; parents with young children 
were given – as well as the resultant equalities issues). 

 Members would welcome work with neighbouring boroughs to encourage 
car club usage (through flexible controlled parking zone permits). 

 
5.4 Councillor Sophie McGeevor (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport) addressed the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 It was recognised the people had deep psychological connections to the 
cars – some of the issues (such as those around safety) might be 
unfounded. There had been a ‘car lobby’ for most of the 20th century – 
telling people that they needed cars and that their cars kept them safe. 
However, 50% of households in Lewisham did not own a car – which 
might be through choice – but it might also be due to affordability. It was 
the Council’s responsibility to ensure that the public realm was also safe 
for those residents- and that there was good quality public transport as 
well as options for sustainable travel. 

 It was not possible to support car use at the same time as public transport 
and sustainable travel gains. This is the issue that the Council was trying 
to deal with. 

 As much as the Council had tried to encourage non-car drivers to complete 
the consultation – the vast majority of responses had been received from 
car drivers. 

 The group of people most impacted by car usage – and the associated 
issues of pedestrian/cyclist safety and pollution had not been consulted – 
and that was children. 

 The Council had committed to considerably reducing emissions over the 
next ten years – and this consultation was just the start of the work that 
would be needed to bring about significant change. 

 
5.5 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet 

(see item 7). 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for the meeting on 21 

January. There was also a discussion about the appropriate place in the 
meeting agenda for making referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. In addition, there 
was a discussion about the appropriate committee to carry out scrutiny of the 
climate emergency action plan. A member believed that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be best placed to scrutinise the plan (rather than 



 

 
 
 

6 

Sustainable Development Select Committee). A vote was held and lost on 
this proposal. 

 
6.2 Resolved: a) that at future meetings of the Committee, Members would 

agree decisions (including the content of referrals to Mayor and Cabinet) at 
the end of each agenda item (rather than at the end of the meeting) – b) that 
the climate emergency action plan and the draft local plan would be 
considered at the next meeting. It was also agreed that the Environment 
Agency would be invited to attend for the item on flood management 
(specifically to answer questions about the capacity of the Thames Barrier to 
protect London from the anticipated rise in global sea levels). 

 
7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
7.1 The Committee discussed the referrals for items four and five. 
 
7.2 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its on cycling (agenda item four) to 

Mayor and Cabinet, as follows – 

 The Committee recommends that officers should investigate the potential 
use of the Commonplace platform to identify locations for the installation 
of cycle hangars. 

 That options should be explored for the development of a borough-wide 
campaign supporting the A21 cycling corridor. 

 That options should be considered for the commissioning of feasibility work 
in and around Deptford for improvements to the cycling and pedestrian 
environment (to link with the completion of works for the Thames Tideway 
Tunnel). 

 That work should be expedited in Catford Town Centre for the protection of 
cyclists – and in particular across and under the two railway bridges. The 
Committee believes that this work should progress in advance of other 
work to develop the town centre. 

 That officers responsible for cycling and those working on neighbourhood 
community infrastructure levy spending should work together to determine 
whether there are options for using NCIL on the installation of cycle 
hangars in areas of recognised demand but insufficient identified funding. 

 The Committee also supports further work to ensure that spaces in cycle 
hangars are prioritised for people without space to store bikes at home. 

 The Committee recommends that further options should be explored for 
enabling the safe use of cycle routes at night. It believes that this should 
include consideration of options for reflective ‘cats eyes’ in dimly lit areas. 
The Committee also believes that the routine for closing park gates at 
night should be reviewed to enable cyclists access through principal 
routes until as late in the evenings as is feasible. 

 The Committee is concerned about the imbalance of cycling schemes for 
the north and the south of the borough. It recommends that further 
consideration should be given to the equal distribution of schemes across 
the borough. 

 The Committee believes that the Council should be at the forefront of the 
London approach to the management of dockless bikes – it recommends 



 

 
 
 

7 

that officers should investigate options for the management of dockless 
bikes that would work best for Lewisham. 

 
7.3 It was also resolved that the Committee would refer its views on the parking 

policy update to Mayor and Cabinet, as follows: 

 The Committee commends the report and recognises the work that officers 
have put into designing and managing the consultation. 

 The Committee recommends that parking charges should be reviewed 
annually in light of the data being collected by the new parking machines. 
It believes that specific consideration should be given to the ongoing 
impact of the climate crisis as well as: the impact of the implementation of 
fifteen minute parking slots; and the health of businesses on high streets. 

 That consideration should be given to the management of parking (and 
enforcement) in the vicinity of Lewisham Hospital – and that additional 
consideration should be given to management and enforcement of 
parking around other institutions in the borough that attract large numbers 
of users. 

 That the changes to the enforcement of disabled parking bays should be 
communicated to residents. The Committee would also welcome further 
details about the process for the review of mandatory disabled parking 
bays – particularly in instances in which users no longer require them.  

 The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given in 
future reports to the potential equalities impact of any proposed changes 
to parking policy. 

 
The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


